



September 8, 2020

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Buildings
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of Its Default Service Program for the Period from June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025 (Docket No. P-2020-3019290)

Dear Secretary Chiavetta,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. PECO Should Incorporate Long-Term Contracts Into Its Default Service Procurement Plan	3
1. The Incorporation of Long-Term Contracts Would Be Prudent	4
2. PECO Has Not, But Should, Conduct an Evaluation of Current Market Opportunities for Long-Term Contracts	9
B. PECO Should Evaluate the Reliability Characteristics of Generation Supply, and Incorporate More Renewable Energy and Distributed Generation to Help Ensure Reliability.....	12
C. PECO Should Improve its TOU Rates Using Cost-Benefit Analysis	17
III. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Commission Decisions	
Order, <i>In Re Implementation of Act 129 of Oct. 15, 2008</i> , Docket No. L-2009-2095604 (Sept. 22, 2011)	4, 5, 6, 10, 11
Order, <i>Investigation into Default Serv. and PJM Interconnection, LLC Settlement Reforms</i> , Docket No. M-2019-3007101 (Feb. 26, 2019)	8, 9, 19
Secretarial Letter, <i>Investigation into Default Serv. and PJM Interconnection, LLC Settlement Reforms</i> , Docket No. M-2019-3007101 (Jan. 23, 2020).....	6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 19
<i>Evelyn Warner v. PECO Energy Co.</i> , No. C-2013-2384536, 2014 WL 1494932 (Mar. 21, 2014).....	16
<i>Pierre Alexandre v. Philadelphia Gas Works</i> , No. C-2012-2337351, 2013 WL 3971555 (July 10, 2013).....	16
<i>Vivian v. PECO Energy Co.</i> , No. Z-01196261, 2003 WL 22922195 (Nov. 4, 2003)	16
Statutes	
66 Pa.C.S.....	4, 5, 18, 19
66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a)	16
66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(e)(3.4).....	5, 14, 17
